ORDINANCE No.
*
Amend contract with the Immigrant and Refugee Community Organization to facilitate the City Summer Youth Employment Program  (Ordinance; amend Contract No; 37275)

The City of Portland ordains:
Section 1.
The Council Finds:
1. Over the past several summers, Bureau of Human Resources (BHR) has coordinated the SYEP on behalf of the City by providing Portland’s students between the ages of 16 through 20 with on the job training and work experience, including information on government employment and career opportunities. To date, approximately 315 students have participated in the SYEP.
2. On April 30, 2008, the City Council passed Ordinance No. 181765 approving Amendment #3 to Contract No: 37275 with IRCO extending the program operations through December 31st, 2008 to administer the City’s 2008 SYEP.

3. Effective July 1, 2008 Council committed an additional one-time funding of $28,000 to cover the annual increase in the State of Oregon minimum wage and increasing costs in administrative operations for a total budget of $213,000. $65,000 of this total is budgeted in the BHR’s FY 2007-2008 budget. The additional $148,000 is included in the BHR FY 2008-2009 budget. The cost of the program is allocated in BHR’s budget and resides in Fund 101 AU 307.
4. The total cost of the 2008 SYEP shall not exceed $213,000.
5. Amendment #4 revises the schedule dates in Amendment #3 as follows:

a)
The work experience program operation dates are from June 23, 2008 through August 22, 2008.

· The management system to train, employ, and pay participants are from June 23, 2008 through August 22, 2008.

· The stipend training period dates are June 23, 2008 through July 3, 2008.

· The participants’ employment dates are July 7, 2008 through August 22, 2008.

· The participants’ employment hours from July 7, 2008 through August 22, 2008 are between 20 and 25 hours per week at $7.95 per hour, which is the prevailing minimum wage.

· The training dates for the construction trade apprenticeship program are June 23, 2008 through July 3, 2008.


b)
The program evaluations and final written project report submission date is no sooner than August 22, 2008, but no later than September 5, 2008.
6.
To ensure timely payment of wages to the youths participating in the 2008 SYEP and continued excellent service, it is in the best interest of the City to amend Contract No: 37275.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs:
a. The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to execute Amendment No. 4 with IRCO in a form substantially in accordance with the agreement attached as Exhibit A.

b. The Mayor and Auditor are hereby authorized to draw and deliver warrants in an amount not to exceed $213,000.00.

Section 2.
The Council declares that an emergency exists because delay in approval of Amendment No. 4 will unnecessarily delay the payment of wages to the youths participating in the 2008 SYEP.  Therefore, this ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council.

	Passed by the Council: August 20, 2008
Prepared by: 

Mayor Tom Potter
Yvonne L. Deckard
Date Prepared:  July 28, 2008
	GARY BLACKMER
Auditor of the City of Portland

By /s/ Susan Parsons



Deputy


BACKING SHEET INFORMATION

AGENDA NO.   1178-2008
ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION/COUNCIL DOCUMENT NO.   182138
	COMMISSIONERS VOTED AS FOLLOWS:

	
	YEAS
	NAYS

	ADAMS
	X
	

	FISH
	X
	

	LEONARD
	X
	

	SALTZMAN
	X
	

	POTTER
	===
	===


